weeieifAsa
NGIIEYHE B

Dependable Precision

PSS400

Semi-Auto Band Saw Machine

OPERATION MANUAL



MACHINE CERTIFICATION AND IDENTIFICATION
MARKING

C€

weieifAsa’
NGEIEYJEE

Dependable Precision

+61(0)3 5551 4555
sales@excision.com.au
35 Peck Street, Hamilton,
VIC 3300 Australia
WWW.excision.com.au

~

Machine Model 400PSS
Serial Number

Production Date

Blade Variable Speed | 25 - 90 m/min

Coolant Motor

0,09/0,12kW - 2800 rpm

Blade Dimension

3850 x 27 x 0.9 mm

Main Motor

2.2 kW

Current

9.3A

Main Voltage

415V

Cycle

60 Hz

\

Made in Turkey

NOTE : This manual is a part of the machine and must accompany it if

moved within the company or sold.

ATTENTION!!

BEFORE USING THE MACHINE, PLEASE READ THIS
MANUAL CAREFULLY. ALL EXPLANATIONS,
INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS ARE INTENDED TO
PROTECT YOU!



EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The manufacturer declares that the machinery described herein
conforms to the following EC directives and harmonized standards
and relevant essential health and safety requirements.

E\Il'lc T

BN 1 ] A ’ | l
Dependable Precision

Manufacturer: Excision Pty Ltd
Address: 35 Peck Street, Hamilton VIC 3300 Australia
Phone: +61 3 5551 4555

Web: www.excision.com.au
e-mail info@excision.com.au

Machine type/model: 400 PSS

Applicable EC Directives:

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC,

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EC ve
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30/EC

Applicable Harmonized Standards:

TS EN ISO 12100, TS EN ISO 13850, TS EN 349+A1,

TS EN ISO 13850, TS EN 14120, TS ENISO 13849-1, TS EN 14119, TS EN ISO 60204-1, TS EN
ISO 14118


http://www.karmetal.com.tr/

WARRANTY CONDITIONS

The machine is under the warranty of Excision Pty Ltd For a period of 2 years for
mechanical parts, 1 year for electric and electronic parts from the date of purchase.
This warranty is subject to all of the terms and conditions listed below:

1.

This warranty is valid only if the Warranty Registration Form is filled in and returned
to the manufacturer or its authorized dealer within two months after the date of
purchase.

The obligation of the manufacturer under this warranty shall be limited to repairing or
replacing components which proves defective and which our examination shall
disclose to our satisfaction to be defective.

Defects due to improper operation, misuse, neglect, alteration, irregular voltage
conditions, inadequate wiring, improper installation (all electrical and electronic
components, all electrical motors etc.) and due to accidents or any damage caused
by transportation, flood, fire, natural disasters, theft are not included in this warranty
and are strictly the responsibility of the purchaser.

Any part returned to Excision or its authorized dealer under the terms of this
warranty shall be on the basis of transportation charges prepaid by the customer and
must be accompanied by a record of the machine model code and serial number.
This warranty does not apply to the following components; band saw blade, blade
pressure pads or brackets and blade guide bearings because of being
consumables.

Manufacturer and authorized dealer cannot be blamed within maximum repair period
for the material or moral damage. Apart from that act the period as Warranty
Conditions and there will not be done any retroactive requirement.

Excision Pty Ltd

Dealer:




weeieif Asa
MNGEIEIYSE E

Dependable Precision
WARRANTY REGISTRATION FORM

Machine Model L e
Serial Number L e s
Invoice Date L e
Invoice Number L e s
Dealer: Customer:

Important!
This form must be duly completed and returned to the manufacturer or its authorized dealer
within two months after the date of purchase. Failure to do so will void the warranty.



icindekiler

MACHINE CERTIFICATION AND IDENTIFICATION MARKING .......c.ccccovvvveiennne. 2
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY ..ooiiiiiiiiiieieie ettt 3
WARRANTY CONDITIONS ..ottt sttt sttt ra e neenees 4
CHAPTER T 1 SAFETY et bbb 8
1. SATELY RUIES......ceeee ettt bbbt 8
2. Danger Zones 0N the MaChiNeg .........cccvooiiiiiicie e 9
3. Safety Equipments and ASSIGNIMENTS ..........oiiiiiieiiieiesie et 10
4. Warning Labels and ASSIGNMENTS..........ccoiieiiiieieere e s ste et see e sre e e e eenneas 12
CHAPTER Il : DESCRIPTION AND PROPERTIES.......cccccoiiiiiiiiieneceeee 13
1. Technical Properties of the MacChing............cccoveviiiiiiiicie e, 13
2. Standard EQUIPMENT ......oouiiiiiiiei et 13
3. 0Optional EQUIPMENT ......ocieiece ettt ne e 13
4. INOISE LBV .ttt sttt et re et ne e re e reeneenneas 14
5. MaChINg DIMENSIONS ........ciuiiiiiieieieie ittt bbbt st sbe e neenee e 14
6. Properties Table According to Metal SAWAUST...........cccoeiiiiiininieee e 15
7.Band saw Machine Cutting Capacity ..........ccccevveveiieerieiieseese e 15
CHAPTER Il : TRANSPORTATION AND INSTALLATION ....cccocvvviicreieiene 16
1 Handling the Unpacked Machine............coviiiiiiii i 16
2. After Unpacking the Machine...........coooiiiiiiiiii e 16
3. Environmental ConitioNS..........covoiieieiiiiiiiieisieiee et 16
4. SRIPPING BIACE ..ottt b bbbt 17
5. Machine Placement and POSITION .........ccooiiiiiiiiieieie e 17
CHAPTER IV : PREPARATION BEFORE OPERATION......ccccviiiiiiiinieeene 18
Lo CHBANING . bbb b bbb e b bbbt 18
2- Removing the Shipping BraCe..........cccciieiiiieii ettt 18
3 LUBFICALING ..ttt b ettt bttt 18
N o Y0 [TV oSSR RROSPRRRRIN 18
o ©70 1o ] o | SRR 18
CHAPTER V:  OPERATION ..ottt 20
I O] (] o T g PSSR 20
2- Blade Changing ProCeAUIE...........eciuiiiiiice ettt 21
CHAPTER VI:  MAINTENANCE ...ttt 24
1- DAILY MAINTENANCE ....ootiiee ittt 24
2- WEEKLY MAINTENANCE ...ttt 24
3- MONTHLY MAINTENANCE........ccoi ittt 24
4-  SIX-MONTHLY MAINTENANCE.......ccooieeeiece sttt 24
5- PERIODIC MAINTENANCE .....cooiiiieie e 24
CHAPTER VII: TROUBLESHOOTING.......coeiiiiieese sttt 25
CHAPTER VIII: DISMANTLING ..ottt 26
CHAPTER IX: SPARE PART LIST ..ottt 27
9.1. CUPBOARD GROUP.......ctiiiiiiieiiesie ittt sttt sne e eneeneenees 29
9.2. VISE UNDERTRAY GROUP........oooiiiitst ettt 31
3. JOINT FRAME GROUP ..ottt st 33
9.4. MOTION WITH HYDRAULIC VISE GROUP .......cccoviiiiiieieeece e 34
9.5, VISE GROUP ...ttt sttt st b e ne e neas 35
9.6. GEARBOX GROUP .......oooiiicieieieste sttt st re e na e e 36
9.7. BAND SAW GUIDE GROUP.......ccceiiiiiiiiiitieisieie ettt 37
9.8. HYDRAULIC GROUP ..ottt 38
0.8.1. BODY LIFT UP PISTON ....ciiiiiiiieie sttt st st 39



9.8.2. HYDRAULIC PISTON TIGHTING VALVE........ccciiiiiiiiiiinicicieeeeieeie 40

9.8.3. HYDRAULIC UNIT ..ottt 41
9.9. COOLANT GROUP .....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieicitceeee ettt 42
9.10. BANDSAW GUIDE GROUP.......cocoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e e 43
9.11. ELECTRICITY GROUP.....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiticieceeet e 44
9.11.1. ELECTRICITY DRAWINGE .....cccoiiiiiiiiiinieeeceeeene et 45
9.12. SPRING GROUP .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiieecees et 47
9.13. BAND TENSION GROUP ..ottt 48
ASSEMBLY OF INFEED TABLE ..o 49



CHAPTER I : SAFETY
1. Safety Rules

Never allow unqualified persons to operate or interfere with the machine.

It is important to develop personal safety awareness. Observe all related safety regulations and
pay attention for hazardous conditions. Discuss these conditions with your supervisor.

You must use personal protective equipment, like safety glasses, gloves, safety work shoes.

Do not remove warning signs and/or instruction plates off the machine.

Do not open/remove any door or guard during operation.

Make sure that all machine controls are set for the desired mode of operation, whenever the
setting of the machine control is changed, run the machine in slow mode to make sure it
operates as expected.

Never disable any safety device to avoid its assigned function. These devices are intended to
protect both the machine and its operator.

Do not load, unload, operate or adjust the machine without proper instructions.

This machine is specifically designed for cutting general metal material. Do not cut wood and
analogous material, meat, fishery, food and agriculture products, combustible and radioactive
materials.

Enough space should be provided around the machine to avoid hitting and provide a convenient
operation.

Do not leave any tool on the machine after use. Do not put work stock or tools around the
machine, to avoid injury.

Do not operate the machine with its safety guards removed.

Do not wear gloves when operating through control panel.

Wear gloves only when loading/unloading the material, changing the blade and chip brush.
Never touch the blade, moving work stock, nor put your hands into the vise area or chip
conveyor unit until the machine halts completely.

When selecting blade, blade speed and coolant, please refer to the operation manual or related
documents.

Before installation and operate the machine check the sufficiency of the earth of the machine
to your electrician. Do not operate the machine without the earth.

Determined and declared bench life of the machine by the Ministry of Industry and Trade is
10 years.

For longevity please follow the maintenance directions at the manual.

For productive usage of energy and saw blade, use the recommended saw blade by the PLC.



2. Danger Zones on the Machine

DANGER ZONE 1
DANGER ZONE 3 DO NOT OPEN THE
GUARDS/COVERS DURING
KEEP HANDS AND OPERATION.
FINGERS AWAYFROM
THE RUNNING BLADE. — DANGER ZONE 2

KEEP AWAY FROM THIS ZONE
WHILE WORK STOCK FEEDING IT
MAY CAUSE HITTING AND

ER ZONE 4

DO NOT ATTEMP TO
REMOVE CHIPS WHEN
5 CHIP CONVEYOR IS
= RUNNING

DANGER ZONE 5

DO NOT INTERFERE
WITH THE ELECTRIC
CUPBOARD

DANGER ZONE 6

KEEP AWAY FROM BOW ,VISES
AND OTHER MOVING PARTS
WHEN MACHINE IS RUNNING




3. Safety Equipments and Assignments

04

[23 I 0
O H‘¥ I
@ 5| 3 I |
02 [ =]l
e —_— = E—
038 i & &
il Lz
01 |Cover Switch 150 01 020
02 | Down Limit Switch 150 01 254
03 |Top Limit Switch 150 01 022
04 | Hyd. Band Tension Switch 150 01 050




3.1. Cover Switch

This switch provides to shut down the machine while the bow cover is open. Running the
machine may cause wounding and serious gashes. Machine gives aural warning while the

cover is open.

3.2. Down Limit Switch

This switch is used to adjust the bow’s nadir to goes down. Down limit switch is a factory

setting. Please do not tinker with the down limit switch.

3.3. Top Limit Switch

Top limit switch is an adjustable switch and is used to adjust the bow’s apex to go rises up.

3.4. Hydraulic Band Tension Switch

This switch is used for to stop the machine while the blade pressure gets smaller than adjusted
ones. The main causes of decrease in pressure are; dulling, cracking or breaking of blade.

Operating the machine under these conditions endanger the operator.

3.5. Electricity Panel Cover Switch

This switch is used to stop the machine while the cover is open. Operating the machine may
causes to electric shocks while the electricity panel cover is open. Machine gives aural

warning while the cover is open.

3.6. Emergency Stop Button

MAIN EMERGENCY
SWITCH BUTTON
& Emergency stop button, places on the operator control panel- near the
) < . . ) . .
( l u main switch, is red button and you can see it easily. In emergency

cases, press to this button to stop the machine. Machine does not run while the button is

pressed. To rerun the machine, please turn left and release the button.

11



4. Warning Labels and Assignments

4.1. Glove Label

Please use personal protective equipment, like glove, during operation and

~ while changing the blade.

4.2. Electricity Neutral Warning Label

Ewieiﬂ\n

LY L

et i

In this label, we declared the instructions how to make the electric connection before

installing machine or after handling the machine.

4.3. High Voltage Label

This label shows high voltage risk parts. All electrical connections should

be done by a qualified electrician.

4.4. Safety Equipments Label

All the safety devices and guards are designed to intend to
protect the operator. Please do not remove these safety

guards.

12



CHAPTER 11l

DESCRIPTION AND PROPERTIES

1. Technical Properties of the Machine

MAIN MOTOR 2,2 kW, 1400 rpm
HYDRAULIC MOTOR 0,37 kW, 1400 rpm
COOLANT PUMP 0,09 kW, 2800 rpm
CUTTING SPEED 25-90 m/min

BLADE DIMENSIONS 3850%27x0,9

BLADE TENSION Min. 30 bar -Max. 50 bar
BLADE QUALITY Bi Metal

WORK STOCK DRIVE MECHANIZM Infinite

HEIGHT OF VISE BED 750 mm

WEIGHT 900 Kg.

MACHINE DIMENSIONS 1195x1870x1200 mm
VOLTAGE 460 VAC

NUMBER OF PHASE 3~

FREQUENCY 60 Hz

MAX. CURRENT 93 A

2. Standard Equipment

Hydraulic Vise

Inverter

Hydromechanic Band Tension
Material Feeding Table with Rolls
1 Bandsaw Blade

3. Optional Equipment

Laser Line

Bundle Cutting Table
Chip Conveyor
Hydraulic Top Pressure

13




4. Noise Level

In accordance with the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
o The A-weighted continuous acoustic pressure does not exceed 70 dB (A).
e  The maximum level of the C-weighted instantaneous acoustic pressure is always less than 130 dB.

NOTE: With the machine operating, the noise level will vary according to the different materials being
processed and setting up.The user must therefore assess the intensity and if necessary provide the operators with
the necessary personal protection.

5. Machine Dimensions

1870

VA

1200

1195

14



6. Properties Table According to Metal Sawdust

Filing S Q) d o, D G | ©
Shape of | Thick, hard | Thick, hard | Thick, Thick, Thin, Thin, Like dust | Thin and
the and short |and brittle |hard and |hard and |spiral and |spiral and very curled
sawdust curled curled curled curled
Color of |Blue or Blue or Silver or | Silver Silver Silver Silver Silver
the brown brown yellow
sawdust
Band saw | Decrease Decrease Suitable |Increase Suitable Suitable |Decrease | Suitable
speed
Advance |Decrease Decrease Decrease |Decrease | Suitable Increase |Increase |Decrease
speed a little
The Control Control Control |Control Use thick
others lubricant | lubricant |number |number of pitch saw
coolant coolant of teeth |teeth
level level
7. Band saw Machine Cutting Capacity
) 0°
@ 300 mm
/ 300 mm
£
/ 300 x 350 mm

15




CHAPTER Il : TRANSPORTATION AND INSTALLATION
1. Handling the Unpacked Machine

Make sure the machine is safely loaded and balanced when moving it with a forklift, failing to
do so may cause personal injury or damage to the machine

2. After Unpacking the Machine

Put the machine in a dry and sheltered place to prevent damage to the electrical and mechanical
components. Apply appropriate lubricant (machine oil or grease) on the slide ways and non-

painted areas to prevent rust.

3. Environmental Conditions

e Mains voltage and frequency complying with the machine motor characteristics.

e Environment temperature from -10° C to 50° C.

e Relative humidity is %5 to %90.

16



4. Shipping Brace

A shipping brace has been used to secure the saw frame to the saw base. Do not remove this

brace until the machine is properly installed.

5. Machine Placement and Position

The followings should be considered when positioning the machine:

The floor: The machine should be placed on a levelled concrete floor.

Working area: Sufficient space should be allocated around the machine for comfortably

loading and unloading work stock and for easy access during maintenance and repair. When

necessary, all doors and access panels should be opened without interference.

Lighting: The machine and its surroundings should be well lit for operator’s safety and for a

convenient operation and maintenance.

Leveling: Once the machine has been positioned on the floor, it must be leveled. Adjust the
leveling screws so that the machine is leveled on a horizontal plane in two directions; side-to-
side and front-to-back within a tolerance of 0.1/1000 mm. Use vise bed surface to place the
machinist's level. All of the four leveling screws should be supporting the machine. After
leveling, make sure that the nuts are tightened if the stud bolts are used. Leveling is very
important to obtain consistent and accurate cuts.

Note: After leveling, the shipping brace should be removed from the saw.

Leveling Bolt
—-Floor Seating Plate

Ground Stud Bolt and
Ground Anchor Plug

17



CHAPTERIV : PREPARATION BEFORE OPERATION

1- Cleaning

Unpainted and uncoated machine surfaces were coated with a rust inhibitor prior to
shipment. The rust inhibitor should be cleaned with an appropriate solvent. To prevent

rust on unpainted surfaces, a light coat of machine oil can be applied.

2- Removing the Shipping Brace

After positioning and levelling the machine, the shipping brace which secures the saw
frame to the saw bed should be removed. The shipping brace is located near the the

back of idler band wheel. Keep the shipping brace for later use.

3- Lubricating
Lubricate all the sliding parts before starting.

4- Hydraulic

The hydraulic system is shipped complete with hydraulic fluid. Before using the
machine, the level of hydraulic fluid should be checked. A sight gauge is mounted on the
machine base to check oil level. If the oil level is low, add grade 46 hydraulic oil or

equivalent up to the indicated point.

5- Coolant

The machine is shipped with the coolant reservoir empty. Fill the reservoir with coolant
until it is full. A sight gauge is mounted on the machine base to check coolant level.
Caution: Do not run the coolant pump without coolant in the reservoir. Otherwise, the

coolant pump will be damaged.

Electrical Power Connection

1. Electrical connection must be done by a qualified electrician, in conformance with the
required electrical standards of your area.

2. Turn off the main circuit breaker of the area in which the machine will be located.

3. Machine's power cord should be connected to an appropriate power source; make sure the

voltage rate matches the one required for the machine.

18



4. It is important that the shipping brace should be removed from the saw before taking any
further step.

5. Turn on the machine's main switch.
Note: If the ‘emergency stop button’ is depressed, it must be released for the machine to run.

6. After turning the main switch on, wait until the monitor displays ‘“Manual mode” page.
While in this page press the “A” ‘key just underneath the “saw frame” icon as shown in the
following figure. The saw frame (bow) should rise. If the saw frame does not rise, change power
lead connections, by reversing any two of the power leads in the power cord. Make sure you

repeat steps 2 to 6 of this procedure.

Saw Frame
Up

Saw Frame
Down

Final Inspection Checklist before Operation
After installing the machine, a final inspection should be performed by considering the
following checklist;
Any missing components, guards or panels
Removal of the shipping brace
Lost fasteners and fittings, hoses and conduit
Missing or damaged items
Coolant, oil, or hydraulic leads
Tools and others materials left on saw

Safety measures, general condition and readiness for use

19



CHAPTERYV: OPERATION

In this section, the functions of the machine will described to guide the operator to become

familiar with the machine and its components.

1- Control Panel
The following figure shows a general view of the machine control panel. The control elements on the

panel will be described next.

FEED PRESSURE FEED RATE VALVE
VALVE
o W
E )
EMERGENCY STOP LZ . TR ; e |
t 9 . X CONTROL PANEL
MAIN SWITCH ' 3

Main Power Switch

The main power switch is located on the door of the control panel. When this switch is turned
on, the LCD display comes on, indicating that the machine is ready to operate.

Emergency Stop

The "Emergency stop" push button stops al/ functions of the machine. The machine will not
function until "Emergency stop button’ is released. To release the emergency button, turn it in
the direction indicated on its hub.

Caution: The "Emergency stop" push button does not disconnect the machine from the main
power supply. To avoid from serious injury or death due to electricity shock, turn the main
power switch off or disconnect the machine from the main supply before servicing it.

Feed Rate Valve

The feed rate valve is used to adjust the speed at which the blade (saw head) feeds into the
workpiece during cutting. When this valve is set to zero, the blade does not feed into the
material. To increase the feed rate; turn the valve in the direction in which the arbitrary
numbers increase.

Feed Pressure Valve

The feed pressure valve is used to adjust the pressure which the saw frame applies to the work
stock during cutting. The feed pressure can be easily adjusted via a colour coded feed pressure

selector.

20



2- Blade Changing Procedure

In order to achieve accurate and efficient cuts, it is important to use a sharp and correct blade

for the material being cut.

1- Raise the saw frame to its highest position

A

R Sl
. .i‘m_'iuw:\ww

3- Switch off the main power switch of the machine.

Caution: Avoid serious injury by turning the machine's power off at the main switch before

adjusting, servicing, or cleaning the saw.

4- Open all the wheel covers on the saw frame.

5- Loosen the knurleb knobs on the carbide blade guides. Lower the blade from bandsaw

guides.

21



6- Lower the chip brush away from the blade by loosening the chip brush locking lever.
Caution: Wear heavy protective work gloves and safety glasses when handling blades to

avoid injury.

7- Carefully remove the blade from the saw.

8- Uncoil the new blade and insert the blade around the band wheels.
Warning: New blades are generally shipped in a coiled form. This puts them under tension and
can suddenly be uncoiled. Take extreme caution to prevent injury when uncoiling the new
blade. Make sure you wear safety gloves and glasses.
Locate back of edge the blade into the carbide inserts (pressure pads) and guide bearings so
the teeth point in downward direction.

9- Press the back edge of the blade firmly against the back-up of the carbide guides, and

turn the knurled knobs lightly to hold the saw blade in position

10- Turn on the main switch of the machine.

11- Turn the hand-wheel to right (to tensioning position) to apply a light pressure.

22



12- Press the back edge of the blade firmly against the flange of each band wheel.

/Y

13- Turn the hand-wheel to right (tensioning position) to exert sufficient tension on the

saw blade.

14- Turn off the main switch of the machine.

15- Turn the knurled knobs clockwise to tighten the carbide pressure pads against the
blade. Tighten the carbide guides by hand only.

Note: Do not over-tighten the carbide pressure guides.

16- Adjust the position of the chip brush so that the bristles reach fully into the gullet of
the blade without extending beyond. Then lock the chip brush in place.

Important: Improper positioning of the chip brush will result in excessive blade or chip

brush wear.

17- Make sure that you close and secure the band wheel covers and blade guards at the
end of this process.

23



CHAPTER VI: MAINTENANCE

The maintenance schedule is listed below on the basis of daily, weekly, monthly and six-monthly intervals.
Utmost care should be given to the maintenance. Poor maintenance or neglecting some of its requirements will
result in premature machine failure and/or unsatisfactory performance.

1- DAILY MAINTENANCE

Clean/empty the chip reservoir whenever necessary.
Use suitable brush with soft bristles. Do not use hard materials to clean the machine.

> Check whether the emergency stop button functions properly. Check that the entire wheel
covers other safety guards are in place and fixed properly.

> Check the wear on the teeth of the saw blade.

> Check the level of coolant.

> Do not use pressured air for cleaning the machine; except for unblocking the coolant pipes.

2- WEEKLY MAINTENANCE

> Clean the wheels, vise, slides and bearings.

> Pull the movable jaws of the vise back and clean the slides, beds and other moving
components and lubricate with thin grease.

> Apply grease to the main vise roller drive mechanisms gearbox and vise roller bearings. Check

the condition of these mechanisms and clean them if necessary before applying grease. Use EP
type grease for vise roller drive mechanisms gearbox.

> Test the quality/condition of the coolant and water/boron oil ratio; if necessary renew it.

> Non-painted parts should be wiped with a clean cloth and oiled with protective machine oil to
prevent rust.

> Coolant tank should be cleaned against chips to prevent them accumulating onto the floor of
the tank.

3- MONTHLY MAINTENANCE

>  Check the level of hydraulic oil from the site gauge. If the level drops below indicated min.
line, add hydraulic system oil of grade 46.

>  Check the conditions of saw blade guide bearings and carbide pressure pads at the ends of
guide arms. They should be replaced when they become worn or loose.

>  Check the gaps in the bearings of the wheels. Replace them if they are worn.

> Check the condition of hydraulic systems (cylinders/pistons, pipes/hoses, sealants and
hydraulic couplings).

4- SIX-MONTHLY MAINTENANCE

»  Perform all monthly maintenance checks for six-monthly maintenance too. And replace those
parts of the machine that do not function as expected or that are excessively worn.

»  Check the work stock feeding rollers for wear and renew them if necessary.
Check the vise roller drive mechanisms gearbox; renew the worn gear wheels if necessary.

5- PERIODIC MAINTENANCE

Renew the wheel bearings.
>  Renew the carbide pressure pads and the saw blade guide bearings.
»  Check the viscosity/condition of the hydraulic oil. Renew if it is necessary.
Renew the worn/damaged/malfunctioning components that do not function properly.

24



CHAPTER VII: TROUBLESHOOTING

Some of the generally faced troubles and their possible causes and/or remedies are presented
in the following table.

PROBLEMS/FAULTS POSSIBLE CAUSES AND REMEDIES

e Insufficient blade tension

e Incorrect or loose work stock clamping
e Use coarser blade pitch

e High feed rate or pressure

e Tooth set damage

Non-straight cuts ;
e QGuide arms are loose or set too far apart

Feed rate too high or too low

Check your coolant

Check/adjust carbide blade pressure pads
Check wheel alignment

Allow enough clearance before starting cut
Reduce band tension when the machine isn’t
operated

Cutting speed too high

Wrong tooth pitch

Incorrect or loose work stock clamping
Ineffective coolant application

Improper break-in period

Perform scheduled maintenance

Premature blade
breakage, premature
tooth wear and
chipped tooth

Despite taking all necessary action, if a fault persists, you should call the service

25




CHAPTER VIII: DISMANTLING

If the machine is to be scrapped;

Qualified personnel should carry out all dismantling process.
Switch the machine off and disconnect the power supply.
Drain the hydraulic oil and coolant.

Revert the preceding setting procedure for dismantling the machine.

M

Separate the material to be disposed of depending on their types and
composition and have them collected and/or recycled by waste disposal

services.

ORDERING SPARE PARTS
When ordering spare parts, you must state;
MACHINE MODEL

SERIAL NUMBER

PART REFERENCE NUMBER

PART NAME

Without these references we will not supply the spare parts.

26



CHAPTER IX: SPARE PART LIST

27



M Band Tension Group 1 09 11 000
L Spring Group 1 09 16 000
K Electricity Group 1 04 09 000
J Bandsaw Guide Group 1 09 15 000
| Coolant Group 1 09 05 000
H Hydraulic Group 1 09 12 000
G Hydro mechanic Band Stretching Group 1 09 10 000
F Gearbox Group 1 09 08 000
E Vise Group 1 10 06 000
D Motion With Hydraulic Vise Group 1 09 22 000
C Joint Frame Group 1 09 03 000
B Vise Undertray Group 1 09 02 000
A Cupboard Group 1 09 01 000
Part No Description Q.ty Part Code
NO:10 00 100

28




9.1. CUPBOARD GROUP

14

A

29



20 Washer 4 06 014
19 Nut 8 006 018
18 Cupboard 4 09 01 950/06 129
17 Front Cover 1 09 01 550
16 Washer 2 06 055
15 But 2 06 392
14 Handle 1 06 256
13 Plate 4 06 531
12 Bolt 2 06 255/259
11 Bolt 3 06 199
10 Bolt 2 06 134
09 Pump Protection Plate 1 09 01 900
08 Cool. Pump Conn. Additional Plate 1 09 01 800
07 Side Cover 1 09 01 700
06 Sawdust Basket 1 09 01 600
05 Cupboard Protection Cover 1 09 01 500
04 Oil Depot Cover 1 09 01 400
03 Coolant pump Connection Plate 1 09 01 300
02 Electricity Panel 1 09 01 200
01 Cupboard Skeleton 1 0901 100
Part No Description Q.ty Part Code
Name of the group: Cupboard Group NO:09 01 000

30




9.2. VISE UNDERTRAY GROUP

31



10 Washer 4 06 247
09 Bolt 14 06 201
08 Pin 4 06 198
07 Bolt 2 06 040
06 Bolt 4 06 034
05 Tampon Group 1 09 02 500
04 Vise Undertray Group 1 09 02 400
03 Vise Setting Nut 4 09 02 300
02 Vise Sledge Plate 1 09 02 200
01 Vise Sledge Plate 1 09 02 100
Part No Description Q.ty Part Code
Name of the group: Vise Undertray Group NO:09 02 000

32




3. JOINT FRAME GROUP

19

23 |Bolt 2 M 4x10 06 133
22 Bolt 2 M 6x15 06 177
21 Bolt 2 M 5x35 06 255
20 Washer 8 M 12 06 247
19 Bolt 6 M 12x40 06 041
1 1 18 Bolt 2 M 12x45 06 170
17 Connection Plate 1 4mm 09 03 440
16 |Bolt 1 M 6x30 06 486
15 Nut 1 M6 06 293
14 Bolt 2 M 6x16 06 255
13 Connection Plate 1 4mm 09 03 450
12 Level Indicator Label 1 1mm 09 03 420
11 Handle 1 M 6x15 06 498
10 Level Indicator Plate 1 4mm 09 03 430
9 Nut 2 M 10 06 317
8 Bolt 2 M 10x30 06 040
7 Level Indicator Flange 1 @90 09 03 410
6 Bolt 6 M 6x25 06 019
5 Murmel Cover 1 2 80 09 03 200
4 Pressure Washer 2 @ 50 09 03 300
3 Bearing 2 d:25 D:52 B:12 06 023
2 Vise Undertray Mile 1 @ 35X250 09 03 100
Name of the Working Time |Machine Adjusting 1 Vise Undertray 1 120X270X500 09 03 500
Operation 1 Piece/minute Time Ng. rr)tf Description Qty Dimensions Part Code
al
Name Signature - -
Designed by | HBURUGU E wMasee .IJ_:“I g
280 OSA Drawn by R.OZDEMIR Ml ". n
Used in D Controlled by M.MELETLI e
T iaae rougn APPOVAISBY | kAR Dependable Precision
DIN 7168 0 X 0 Date 10.01.2007
Name of the Part Drawing No:
Joint Frame Group 09 03 000
Changes Date Name

33




9.4. MOTION WITH HYDRAULIC VISE GROUP

aweN 8jeq sabuey)
000 ¢¢ 60 8sI/\ 2lINeIPAH YIAL UOHO
‘0N Buimeliq 1ed ay} Jo sweN
L/} :eleog| 2002°10°S) ajeq 0 X 0 0912 NI
YN Aq pojenouddy | 4B"0d SIPPIN uL
LOBsPAlY HqeLUadaQ] MLITANW_ | A9 pejonuod b i pasi
W__._.<w.< Aq umelq VS0 08¢ :
. . \.T’ . .1 . ‘.‘.‘_ Aq paubiseq
Iifx L= ]~ .\ _
- - ainjeubls aweN
Ved
9poQ Med suopduosaq ko uopduoseq Jo ON auwiL alnuIpy/e08ld | uonesedo
001 ¢C 60 1 uojsid esip olnespA | | | Bunsnlpy suiyoepy|  wiL Bunuom 8y} Jo aweN
00Z 22 60 GX0SQ ! aje|d Uooauuo) abpals uosld | 2
00€ 22 60 } 1Beziy| joya1eH "Bualy MIoIpIH | ¢
00¥ ¢C 60 09'C 3 dje|d uonosjold uolsld |
0100 vl 4 J0)08UU0) | G .V _\
120 90 GEX0L W z Yog | 9 Gl
82090 8L IN L INN| L h
2cl 90 GEXQ N 4 od| 8
8190 0L N 14 JOYsem | 6
9¢€ 90 OLXG N € Jog| Ol
€590 09x0L W 14 og| i
691 90 0Xg W 14 yog| ¢l
Ovv 90 92X90 3 ud| €l
20 ¥0 8@X8/| 3 o ddiN| ¥1
vILXyl) 3 J0jo8uuo) olinespAq | G
"
L

€l

ol

34



9.5. VISE GROUP

4 Cover 1 09 06 400
3 |[Feeder Gearbox Group 1 09 06 030
2 Fixed Jaw Group 1 09 06 020
Name of the Working Time Machine Adjusting 1 Motion Jaw Group 1 09 06 010
Operation 1 Piece/Minute Time F"\la: Description Qty Diemension Part Code
Name Signature - -
Designed by H.BURUCU E “' .'E .ﬂ““
280 KSA Drawing by H.URGAN n‘. J. \'. .
Used in X Controlled by | M.MELETLI .
ndable Precision
Thin Middle Rough |APprovaled by M.KAR Lepe
DIN 7168 0 X Date 01.01.2006 |scale : 1/1
Name of the Part Drawing No
Vise Group 10 06 000
Changes Date Name

35




9.6. GEARBOX GROUP

9  |Washer 4 M12 02247
8 |Bolt 4 M 12x60 02159
7 [Bolt 1 M 16x40 02023
6 |Flange 1 02014
5 Motor 1 02 009
4 Gearbox 1 02 001
3 Setting Nut 4 29 09 08 300
2 Pulley 1 09 08 200
Name of the Working Time ~ |Machine Adjusting | 1 | Pulley Washer 1 @60x10 09 08 100
Operation 1 Piece/Minute Time No. of Description Qty Dimensions Part Code
Part
Name Signature - -—
Designed by “' . E .d‘ “
_ 280 OSA 300 KDG Drawn by R.OZDEMIR MWl \’. |
Used in =4 = Controlled by | M.MELETLI
Thin Middle Rough _|APProvaledby | MKAR Dependable Precision
DIN 7168 0 X O |pate 15.01.2007 |Scale : 1/1
Name of the Part Drawing No:
Gearbox Group 09 08 000
Changes Date Name

36




9.7. BAND SAW GUIDE GROUP

27 |Bolt 2 M3x20 06 533
26 [Bolt 2 M6x12 06 134
25 |Wheel 1 d175 06 480
24 |Pin 7 D6x24 06 439
23 |Bolt 4 M8x60 06 376
22 |Pin 1 0 6x50 06 103
21 |Spring 1 1x9,5x30 06 078
20 |Washer 7 1/4 06 056
19 Washer 1 5/16 06 038
18 Washer 4 M 16 06 028
17 |Murmel 1 51205 URB 06 024
16 |Manometer 1 @ 63--160 bar 04 082
15 |[Nut 1 1/4 04 077
14 [Felt 7 28x38x8 04 070
13 |Felt 7 50x40x8 04 063
12 |Plug 7 1/8"Tooth 04013
11 Pressing Part 1 30x18 09 10 111
10 |Connection Plate 1 3x18x30 09 10 110
09 |Connection Plate 1 3x55x100 09 10 108
08 |Pin 1 B12x97 09 10 107
07 |Nut 1 D35x53 09 10 106
06 |Hyd. Stretching Mile 1 D22x278 09 10 105
05 |Hyd. Stretching Mile Part 1 D35x22 09 10 104
04 |Protector 1 @55x20 09 10 103
03 |Hyd. Stretching Part 1 B70x40 09 10 102
02 |Piston 1 @50x82 09 10 101
Name of the Working Time Machine Adjusting | 07 |Hyd. Band Stretching Skeleton 1 70x70x90 09 10 100
Operation 1 Piece/Minute Time NF?-r?f Description Q.ty Dimensions Part Code
a
Name Signature - -
besigned by E R R/ _pe
) 280 OSA Drawn by R.OZDEMIR n‘. J. \ . .
Used in X Controlled by M.MELETLI .
Thin Middle Rough Approvaled by M.KAR L‘E‘T.‘PE["LH‘JJE Precision
DIN 7168 0 X 0 Date 20.01.2007 |scale: 1/1
Name of the Part Drawing No:
Hydromechanic Band 09 10 000
Stretching Group
Changes Date Name

37




9.8. HYDRAULIC GROUP

aweN ajeq sabuey)
000 ¢l 60 dnou9 olnespAH
IdiMve V-V
‘0N Bumelq Hed 8y} Jo sweN
1yed
1002°20°6} ora| O X 0 691 NI Ve Ae00
. Aq pofenosddy | UBNOY SIPPI uyL S0 2
UE& B ]
..-uﬁm_. | AL RIEREL R Aq pajjonuo) X ul pasn
[} .\ ’ (Tl L. XY 4 ¥IN3azo™y Aq umeiq VS0 08e Ll
+ Aq paubisaq
-aT 1‘ L~ ] I A m
- ol aineubis aweN L
Hed
apo) Hed uoisuswiqg Ao aleq 0 ON [ 4
J
0L02l ¥0 | uojsid [eroway Apog| | €
050 ¥0 | 9SOH JoJepM | € 9z
€1 90 0L9 N 4 Jog| ¢ 4
00v 2l 60 3 aAeA Bulyould uojsid ‘eipAH| ¥ [ord §
200 ¥0 - L wunolnespAH| g
900 ¥0 L Jopeuu0n| 9 174 30
200 ¥0 3 eoelg|
600 ¥0 | Jopauuo) || 8
110 0 L 10}08UUOD) JBJoWOUBY | 6 Lz 010 |- VWYTIHIAY
210 #0 g a|ddiN| o1 i E
810 +0 [4 eoelg | |
920 ¥0 3 d0p3uuo] 1| ¢l m
880 ¥0 9% ON 3 IO olnespAH| ¢} e O v w _‘
060 70 WY/l 80 | 10j08UU0D | YL w/
260 0 W8lbwbll L j0psuuo) | Gl bC— ] 0Z
860 ¥0 W8l L Jopauuoy| 9l 20— 4 ]
99% 90 209-800d L 10)08UU0) djewony | Ll e
L1t 90 8.9 ! osoH| g1 mr
090 ¥0 3 asoH| 6l m vl ﬁ©
GG0 ¥0 } asoH| 0z | b , 0! :
X - 050 0 ! osoH| 12z %) W
160 ¥0 4 9soOH| 22 H Z
L€ 90 OLIN [4 INN| €2 y = 5 1 [
81€ 90 0w z ousem| vz W
€0 ¥0 | 10}08UU0) dpjewony | G2
080 ¥0 - 3 Xooig| 9¢ — g p
90 ¥0 WL 3 OABA| LT D.Mw_ % > o
180 ¥0 - | Jayowouey| 8¢ 3
8.0 ¥0 VIL L YL } oneA| 62 | ° 2\ ° 0 ©
o (e}
.° > o)

OS]

==

10

38



9.8.1. BODY LIFT UP PISTON

aweN sjeq sabueyn
001 Z1 60 uojsid |eroway Apog
‘0N Bumeiq Yed ay) Jo aweN
1/\ :9/e9S | 200Z'10°0Z oeg| U X 0 8912 NIG
i AN Aq pajeroiddy EaEN B0 ool
UOEsDAL HqPoUadag T - - e
Tl Al Ty nvounH | faunei vS00se ¥S00Ez
At FEPESN fapaubsag
- -
ainjeubls sweN
8poQ Hed suaisusig o uopduose@ m_ .momz awi) enuip/eosld | uonesedg
10} ¢l 60 L'1EX690 } Jed )|o4 Uoisld| | |punsnipy euoryy | swiL Bunyop ay) Jo suieN
£0l ¢l 60 05X6.@ l Janon do] | ¢
0l 21l 60 G'GCXSvD } Jed buippag| ¢
001 Z1 60 19X9\@ | uld UoRdsuuo]| ¢ 9-
/0l C1 60 ¥81X820 l 3lIN| g
DL1 C1 60 | uoje[eyS uoksid| 9
010 %0 8.7/l I Jojosuuo) | /
690 0 01+8€.8¢ l 84| g
7.0 %0 L17+9€48¢ l wedl 6 L~
G90 90 GL/LlY Z juswbag| 01
720 90 9/.9¢ l ounasy 11
G80 90 N dwelq JuIor| ¢} G—
€11 90 SN 3 JBYSEM | €1
06€ 90 Gl.8IN l _Jogd| y)
8/¥ 90 £G €.¥5.0. l OurH-0O| G}
81090 9N 14 INN| 9} e
00¢ 2l 60 I Ped uonosuuog | /|
190 ¥0 G'0C+/V+€9 I IEEIED Gl
G6¢ 90 0€«CLIN l Jod| 61
7
6
A%

s —

S

| I

i
—i
||

%

I

39



9.8.2. HYDRAULIC PISTON TIGHTING VALVE

?7

Il
1 ‘ 12
5
11
10
p——
, /
N
/xy
|
9
N 2/
|
Y
8 -
) <
4
o © o
T
‘ 4 pYa — P
7
13
3
13 |Bolt 1 M4*6 09 12 405
12 |Bolt 1 M4*6 06 455
11 Scale 1 M20 06 541
10 |M18 Pul 1 M18 06 542
9 O-Ring 1 12*2 06 264
8 Bolt 2 M5*8 06 236
7 Bolt 1 M6*12 04 128
6 Bolt 1 1/8*6 04 085
5 Nut 1 M18*1,5 04 043
4 Valve Cover 1 0312404
3 Hid. Pist.Kisma Valf Govdesi 1 03 12 403
2 Valve Mile 1 03 12 402
Name of the Working Time  |Machine Adjusting | 1 Piston Tighting Valve Drum 1 03 12 401
Operation 1 Piece/Minute Time Npo of Description Qty Dimension Part Code
art
Name Signature - -
=
ey R E weoiesf ine
Used in 280 OSA 300KDG 220 KDG 220 MDG Drawn by R.OZDEMIR Ml \’. n
sed in
X X X X Controlled by M.MELETLI o
Approvaled by M.KAR Dependable Precision
Thin Middle Rough PP .
DIN 7168 0 X 0 Date 06.10.2006
Name of the Part Drawing No: Parga No
Measure 30,8 has been 31.9 06.10.06 | R:Ozdemir Hyd raulic Piston Tlghtmg Valve 09 1 2 400 04
Changes Date Name

40




9.8.3. HYDRAULIC UNIT

Vi uoisald m_n.m_u:mamﬂ ﬁﬁ
=] EnfNaeraw ISTLINM INY MN0dAIH 3931531 49910
:1/\|Iul‘=
== SL0Z/1/1 AVN10G) | 1044u0)y
H19by [1py | 39980 ye | AVN100 IS
INOAISYNY LSNOM 13701 43S04AIH NS0430 OV A | © m ®© ©
L21=1935040IH ISIDYILSOD JAIATS IAATAIS l
- JITYAYH IA 19V 47 0430 € @
- ISFILTH SIW3 7
PIP/IEE] 0/EW77 ¥4h0d 11510 5 ® ®
{2 Y3S0YIH NIV MILSY 13 9
1370 YNV WY L T@ ©®
%0/0159L- MILE D NY0LOW MY 13313 8 PRy
91VSAT YDAV 19TV A LIAINWT INISVE 6 771D © |
10IXE59 39 LINONYI [INIY3SI 1D o 1 d
dINSIZAWI] ¥INYYd IZIVA T04INOY NOA I N
drND6AWID ¥3XYVd I3TVA 104 INOY NOA U
002W04) ¥3%dvd VA IWITL 20 g ® E_t WT/D
91VSAT DIV 131V A L3AINWI ONISVg I
101XE59 39 LINONYI [INIY3SI 1D 5l
SI17)d ¥4 Iyd JIVA D) 9l i
S10736 YNV H1YA IV AY ZIH L d
J0ATZ-5307L YA JIvA 0IONITIS 8l Q-+ o L WA@
IRTEREEE 1Y A IV AY ZIH 6l R
¥3S0YTH VIV 1d VOV 0
¥35050IH %018 1090 Iz
/1D
N 7 -
)
L J1/19
W1/19 J1/19
‘9 v @
Hﬂu N

41



9.9. COOLANT GROUP

01

01

<JLT

05 \ 3 \ﬁ T
02
06 /—\I_HT!_\‘ 506 08 03 06 03 06
03 \ /
01 01
04 07

8 [Hose 1 500

7 |Hose 1 4.65 06 387

6 |Valve 3 1/4 06 105

5 |Connector 3 1/4 *12 04 084

4 |Connector 1 PHT 1204 04 044

3 |Connector 2 1/4 04 005

2 [Coolant Pump 1 PA 70/180 02018
Name of the Working Time Machine Adjusting 1 Connector 4 01 107
Operation 1 Piece/Minute Time No. of Description Qty Description Part Code

Part
Name Signature - -
esanaity weoerenf Aea
' 22|0:|OSA 22|0:|ODG 220 MDG 220 KDG Drawn by H.URGAN n‘ . J . \ ’ . .
Used in 23l0:|osA 33l0:|OSA 33l0:|KDG Controlled by M.MELETLI
Trin Middle Rough |Approvaled by M.KAR Uependable Precision B
DIN 7168 0 X 0 Date 20.01.2007 |[Scale . 1/1
Name of the Part Drawing No:
Coolant Group 09 05 000
Changes Date Name

42




9.10. BANDSAW GUIDE GROUP

aweN aeq sabueyd
000 ST 60 dnoi9 apino mespueg
‘0N Buimelq Ued ay) Jo aweN
T/ 8[e3S| £002'T0°LT U X U 89T, NIG
A} yonoy alppIN uyL
uoispald a|qepuadag I __|_fapoperowddy 2w |,
LITINN Aq pajjonuod vsoosz oavoog | PN
[ ] .\+’ [ T ol A \Y 4 HN3azod Aq umeig
:1/N. u.‘N'm fq paubisaq
- -
alnjeubis aweN
ued awil anuIN/e981d T uonesado
8po) Ued suoisuawiq Ao uonduosa@ jo'oN Punsnipy auyoep | dwiL Bubtiom ay) Jo awreN
00T GT 90 L¥€x06+09 T Hed jybry pueg BuipjoH| T
002 ST 90 L¥€+06+0S T Wed ya7 pueg BulpioH| z
00€ ST 90 T 0ys| ¢
00S'ST'60 ww g 4 aJe|d uonoalold pueg| v
009'ST'60 0EXST [4 wniq Buissaid| g
00L'ST'60 029 [4 wy buissald pueg| 9
008'ST'60 0@ 14 9|IN Buissald pueg| ,
006'ST'60 T ysnid| 8
§50'90 9N 4 laysepm | 6
80T'90 8N 14 qoud | 0T
92T'90 S99 T ysnig| 11
697°90 orx8 N 14 jod| Z1
GS2°90 9TX9N Z jod| €1
652'90 0TX9N 14 jog| #T
6%72'90 0ZX9N 4 yogd| ST
82190 CTX9N 0T jog| 91
€52°90 O0TX8N 14 yod| /1
062°90 STXON ¥ jod| 8T
8T€90 0TI 14 laysem | 6T
20090 0ZX9N 14 og| oz
65€'90 8N 4 laysepm | 1z

43



9.11. ELECTRICITY GROUP

7 Top Limit Switch 1 150 01 170
6 Bottom Limit Switch 1 150 01 020
5 Break-off Switch 1 150 01 050
4 Cover Switch 1 150 01 020
3 Cupboard Switch 1 150 01 020
2 Control Panel 1
Name of the Working Time | Machine Adjusting 1 Cupboard 1
Operation 1 Piece/Minute Time No. of Description Qty Dimension Part C_:ode &
Part Drawing No
Name Signature - -—
Designedby | HBURUCU VL ol [ sl P
300 KDG Drawn by R.OZDEMIR Fas "1 ™=1] \‘. [ ]
Used in X Controlled by M.MELETLI
Thin Middle Rough |Approvaled by M.KAR Dependable Precision
DIN 7168 ] X ] Date 19.02.2007
Name of the Part Drawing No:
Electricity Group 04.09.000
Changes Date Name

44



9.11.1. ELECTRICITY DRAWING

8 L S [ [ z
0 * QL
| OBDAI HEpUata 1
1 93ed P uIsuo
: [ J T on 10 ] LAY S - .
- - TR ES I L00T'T0°0C olep
) - == — . depdn
|| Bl dung
dwung ornespAg "PIEA YIOIPIH Jue[00)
Ge Ge
£3- 23-
96 96
gl ed- 2d-
2y 2y v v v v 2y 2y 2y v
XL Jen- XL A= X JEN- L ]ed- [ Jcd- L 1€0- CTd- [ 120~ [ X JINA=
v v w w w w v w v w
<3
- 21
2d-
1
80 IX— LOTX- 1O IX— al ey 0P IX— 600 TX—
s
a v2 2 a1 sPIX- R v
2 £d- \ 29— o8- Nlo B
S, . . €S- \J 8- 13
1 " a1 £ £
T
|| 9BIX= Ty- rQIX-
e vE 143 14 14 148 14 14 143 14
13- €= ERS \3 98- \J cg- €3~ o 9 rd- 19~ \3 ea- \J ed-
1€ 1€ 1€ € € €1 € 2S- € a8 €
o)
£0 IX-
2
o
11 es-
m IX- IX-
¢ .\w% N '
q ¥A0S
20 Av2/08€
1=
goxe
m 23~
9 S ¥ 4
v

45



8 L S [ v £ z 7 I
£ Jo € | oy
7 a%ed éﬂﬂeﬁa 5O sy | ugLo
. - - SO T L00TTO1T | arep
i - . - = - | omepdn
| -
Hd
O10JN UTBJA]
I0JOJA O1[0IPAH duing juejoo) MITT
el MY LEO MITI0
MIA N
a M[A N MA N dN|L S |Y
I0)[es
— K ~ oyed
01
o
MAN
€d- bt [ - A0} 0 UOA D¢ U3D3)d
| 1] 1 1]
C 3 i k u,u m,m mw\,ﬂ\/ u,u 27 n
Zﬁﬁu
a —=—— € Hﬂ%ﬂ@l [ ’ i
,
S
| Lo C_., umE
v
=
8 L 9 s v € z I

46



9.12. SPRING GROUP

06

7
03
08
2 05
. Q
8 |Nut 2 M12 06 375
7 |Washer 2 M 10 06 318
6 |Nut 4 M 10 06 317
5 |Spring 1 10x60x250 06 077
4 [Bolt 2 M 10x40 06 059
3 [Bolt 1 20x20x57 09 16 300
2 |Spring Connection Bolt 1 09 16 200
1 [Spring Connection Console 1 09 16 100
Name of the Working Time [Machine Adjusting | No. of Description Q.ty Dimensions Part Code
Operation 1 Piece/Minute Time Part
Name Signature - -
Sasanadty woeneaf Aea
Drawn by H.URGAN Ml Ay il
Used in ZBO&OSA Controlled by M.MELETLI
Approvaled by M.KAR Dependable Predision
Thin Middle Rough —
DIN 7168 Date 20.01.2007 | Scale: 1/1
] X UJ -
Name of the Part Drawing No:
Spring Group 09 16 000
Changes Date Name

47



9.13. BAND TENSION GROUP

aweN 8jeq sabueyp
000 L1 60 dnous) uoisua) pueg
‘0N Buimelq Jed 8y} jo sweN
W\ 181833 | J00Z'L0'G) aea| [ X 0 6912 NI
UYMW Aq pajeroiddy Yonoy OIPPIA uuL
UOEPRL] HqRpURCa( L3713 | Adpajonuod X ul pesy
BN "  od b 3 T 4 dIN3azod Aq umeig VS0 08¢
I -Jr.._..t... u.. ‘_.-..-. m Aq paubiseq
[ | |
ainjeubis aweN
8P00 Hed suoisuswug o uogduosaq m_ w%z ol onuieoeld | | uonessd
001 |1 60 l JUNEH UOISUSL | | upsnipy euioeyy | Wil Bupiom | ey jo swen
00 L1 60 L swel Julof uoisus |
00€ 11 60 LTIXSYD } SJIN uoisus] Jeag
00 L1 60 l Jeac) uoIsus |
00S L1 60 1X090 | Jaysempm
095 1160 9X0vd ! Jaysem
00911 60 G'IXGZ N l NN
0041160 00€X01X0¢ 4 soje|d UoIsua |
008 L1 60 0PEX0ETXT | sale|d uonoajold
006 L1 60 [A2541%] } uld
€00 90 GZX0L N ! }od
GG0 90 9N ¥ Jaysep
650 90 OVXZLIN l jog
790 90 4 Buneag
821 90 CLX9 N ) jog
10 90 Gex8 N 0l Jlog
9¢€ 90 0LXG N 4 log
G/€ 90 N } NN
9/€90 09%8 N 14 jog
¥€5 90 GZIN ! Jaysep\
050 10 } Youms
€65 90 0Zx¢ N [ jog
801 01 60 001Xgexg } 8je|d uoiosuuoy

48



ASSEMBLY OF INFEED TABLE

aweN sjeq sabuey)
001 0¢ 60 dnoig podti|
‘0N Bumelq Med 8y} jo aweN
edyos 0z 60°G4O edyas(1AVSO 082/z JeluebzaL-LNy |11 “ %0310 | 200220'0 aeq| [ X 0 601 NI
AW £q pajeroiddy Yoy SIPPI UL
WIS SOERUSC03(] NL313NN | Aqpajonuoy X ulpasn
" dIN3dzoY Aq umeig VSO 08¢
- . I .- . ‘ : NoNYNE'H Aq paubisaq
L IJ.I N ol gl i
- - ainjeubig awey
Ay idi Hed
9pod Hed uoisuswid 1o uonaliosed J0°ON awi] aynuIN/a9ld | uopesadQ

201 02 L0 ) uojoleds podu] | | | Bupsnipy suyoeyy|  owiL Buiiop 8y} JO BweN
01} 02 S0 )] aAN| 2z
021 0¢ S0 2 SN €
091 02 60 ¥ Qeld|
061 02 S0 S foind| ¢

710 90 8l JoysepM | g

09090 4 yog| 4

61€90 8l IN| g

99€¢ 90 ) Buvesg| 6

€

<

49





